

**23-60040**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

MIKE AUSTIN ANDERSON

*Defendant-Appellant*

---

FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI  
NORTHERN DIVISION  
3:21cr62DPJ-LGI

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

DARREN J. LAMARCA  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of Mississippi*

JENNIFER CASE  
Mississippi Bar Number 104238

KEVIN PAYNE  
Mississippi Bar Number 100104  
*Assistant United States Attorneys*  
501 E. Court Street, Suite 4.430  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
(601) 965-4480

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Anderson Shot his Victim Multiple Times as the Victim Tried to Seek Cover .....	3
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below .....	6
C. Anderson’s Appeal.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Jury’s Verdict Is Supported by Sufficient Evidence.....	8
II. The Court Properly Denied Anderson’s Motion to Recuse the Prosecutor .....	15
1. Rules of Professional Conduct .....	20
2. Substantial-Relationship Test.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Guillot on behalf of T.A.G. v. Russell</i> , 59 F.4th 743 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	21, 24
<i>In re Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 972 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20, 21, 22, 26, 27
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5069808 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Sama v. Hannigan</i> , 669 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Stringer v. Funchess</i> , 291 Fed.Appx. 617 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>United States v. Bedoy</i> , 827 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Mesquias</i> , 29 F.4th 276 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	9
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 537 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 952 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2020).....	8
<i>United States v. Swenson</i> , 25 F.4th 309 (5th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 605 Fed.Appx 333 (5th Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 113 .....	7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2246 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2

**Other Authorities**

Fifth Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal) § 1.39 (2019)..... 10, 12

Local Uniform Civil Rule 83.5 (S.D. Miss.).....20

Local Uniform Criminal Rule 1 (S.D. Miss.) .....20

Local Uniform Criminal Rule 44.1 (S.D. Miss.) .....20

Mississippi Rule of Professional Conduct 1.9.....20

**23-60040**
